

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.10

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 3415/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09/01/2015 in CC No. 245/2014 passed by the Judicial Magistrate No.3, Salem, Tamil Nadu)

M/S. CRIMSON EXPORTS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. LILIPUT KIDSWEAR LTD. AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 3462/2015

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(Cr1) No. 3464/2015

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(Cr1) No. 3483/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Office Report)

Date : 07/12/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.N. Subramaniam, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Having regard to the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, particularly the fact that since the petitioners herein did not avail of the opportunity granted by the Judicial Magistrate No.

1, Tiruppur, vide his Order dated 09.01.2015, keeping in view the law laid down by this Court in the case of Dashrath Rupsingh Rathore vs. State of Maharashtra and Anr., 2014 (9) SCC 129 and did not file the complaint before the appropriate Court within the stipulated time granted by the learned Judicial Magistrate, we are not inclined to exercise our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.

The special leave petitions are dismissed accordingly.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER